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215t ANNUAL
EDELMAN TRUST

BAROM ETER General Online Population Informed Public
500 respondents in U.S. and China;
1, 150 100 respondents in Nigeria;
Methodol
ethodology respondents per country 200 in all other countries
I_ Ages Represents 17% of total global population
18+ Must meet 4 criteria:
Age 25-64

Online survey in 28 countries* )
y All slides show general

33,000+ respondents online population data College-educated
2021 Edelman Trust Barometer fieldwork unless otherwise noted In top 25% of household income
conducted from October 19 to November 18, 2020 per age group in each country

Report significant engagement in public
policy and business news

*The 2021 Trust Barometer 27-market global averages (for
the general population, mass population and informed i
public) do not include Nigeria Mass Population

All population not including
informed public

Represents 83% of total global
population

U.S. Post-Election Supplement
1,500 U.S. respondents, fielded December 14 to 18, 2020

"; Edelman | 2




21 YEARS OF TRUST

2001

Rising
Influence of
NGOs

‘2002 ‘2003 ‘2004 ‘2005 ‘2006 ‘2007 ‘2008 ‘2009 ‘2010
Fall of the Earned Media u.S. Trust A A Per s onBusinesk More  Young People Trust in Performance
Celebrity CEO More Credible Companies in Shifts from Me 06 E mer dghsted Than Have More Business and

Than Europe Suffer AAut hor i tas @elible Government Trust in Plummets Transparency
Adwertising Trust Discount to Peers Spokesperson and Media Business Essential to
Trust
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Fall of Crisis of Business Trust is Growing Trust in The Battle Trust Trust:
Gowvernment Leadership to Lead Essential to Inequality Crisis for Truth at Work gr?(;nlg?r:iecnsce
the Debate Innovation of Trust
for Change

‘2011

Business Must
Partner With
Gowvernment to
Regain Trust

2021

Declaring
Information
Bankruptcy
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SPRING TRUST BUBBLE BURSTS;
BIGGEST LOSS FOR GOVERNMENT n " e 0.6

. . . . Distrust Neutral Trust
Trust Index, 11 countries included in the 2020 Trust Barometer Spring Update (1-49) (50-59) (60-100) noSMA WA
+/- Jan 2020 to +/- May 2020 to
G
Global 1 May 2020 Jan 2021
S. Korea +16 @
+/- May 2020 UK +24 @
to Jan 2021

China +5 @

o
Medi 6 Mexico +12 @

edia

-5 | Canada +20 @

NGOs @
_ India +6 e

56 Business e
55 us. +9 (6 )
Governmentwas the most Germany +19 e

trusted institution in May,
then lost its lead 6 months later Japan 5 e
Saudi Arabia +5 9
Jan 2020 May 2020 Jan 2021

France +13 @
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BUSINESS BECOMES ONLY TRUSTED INSTITUTION

Percent trust

50

TRUST INDEX

Change,
2020 to 2021

Distrust Neutral Trust

© 0O ©

Change,2020to 2021

Business

Business more trusted
than governmentin
18 of 27 countries

61

NGOs

57

')

Government

53

Media

51
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BUSINESS NOW ONLY

INSTITUTION SEEN AS ETHICAL W o
BOTH COMPETENT 35 0 2020
AND ETHICAL
(Competence score, net ethical score)

NGOs

(5,16) A_ |

// xxxxxxxx Business
Medla, (19 3) - ’ (14,5)
LESS COMPETENT <« -50 T >t = 50 » COMPETENT
Governmenti‘ """"" o
(-34, 1033]«
-35
UNETHICAL
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TRUST IS LOCAL.:
MY EMPLOYER A MAINSTAY OF TRUST o E (0 O O

. Distrust Neutral  Trust Change, 2020 to 2021
Percent trust in my employer

Global 27 Trust in my employer stable or rising in 18 of 27 countries

92

89
86 85 g3 83 g

79 79 79 78 77 76 76 76 76
7 S 74 73 72 72
71 70 70 69
My employer
Business
NGOs 57 T 1
% %

% C (P “, ¢ S % 7 2
%5, O, S, o Vo o, % 1. ¢,
. Q o, Y% X S O % 4 / %, 7 () ( N
Government | 53 e, 1 % 0 ey, T B S0 U B %, e, S O T, B ’%
% %, © o % '7/(-9 S 9 ° 2 ® % ? ®
% %
Media 51 %04
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A TRUST
RECKONING
FOR CHINA
AND THE U.S.

Trust Index

Distrust Neutral Trust
(1-49)  (50-59) (60-100)

O—6—0

Change, 2020to 2021

Greatest decline in China (-10);
greatest increase in Australia (+12)

|_

16 countries gained trust,
9 countries lost trust

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. The Trust Index is the average
percenttrustin NGOs, business, governmentand media. TRU_INS.
Below is a listof institutions. For each one, please indicate how
much you trust that institution to do what is right. 9-pointscale;top 4
box, trust. General population, 27-mktavg.

A 2020
A General population

54  Global 27
China

India
Indonesia
Thailand
UAE
Mexico
Singapore
Saudi Arabia
Malaysia
Kenya

57 The Netherlands
53 Canada

53 Colombia
51 Brazil

S. Korea
Argentina
Italy
Australia
u.s.
Germany
France
Ireland
Spain

S. Africa
Japan

UK

Russia

IR

A

2021 YtY

A Gecneral population | Change

56

59
59
56
53
52
51

Global 27
India

China
Indonesia
Saudi Arabia
Singapore
UAE
Malaysia
The Netherlands
Thailand
Australia
Kenya
Mexico
Canada
Germany
ltaly

Brazil
Ireland
Colombia
France

S. Africa
u.s.
Argentina
S. Korea
Spain

UK

Japan

6. 8 - 668l 60600, 06 006860, - IO

Russia

Record year -over -
year decline in

Chinads Trust I ndex
U.S. Trust Index
53
47 48
43
"""" A
i ¢O"e @'9}? obe oece
i %o % "% %o
-
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2021 Edelman Trust Barometer U.S. Post-Election Supplement

TRUST CRASHES AMONG
TRUMP VOTERS POST U.S. ELECTION -~ E e 0O O

Percent trust among Biden and Trump voters in the 2020 U.S. Presidential election, Distrust Neutral ~Trust Change, Nov 2020 Dec 2020
and change from November to December

Business NGOs Government Media

55 54 Sl
° 45

TRUST INDEX Biden voters

Trust gap,
Biden voters vs.
Trump voters

Trump voters far less
55

trusting of media

34

TRUST INDEX

- 18

e 34
Trump voters a H E ﬁ
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MOST POWERFUL COUNTRIES
LOSE TRUST CAPITAL ot

(1-49)  (50-59) (60-100)

Percent trust in companies headquartered in each country Percent trust in the national government
Global 22 of each foreign country
Global 27
fr—
[r— 61

o Wi
/| N

N/
/N

39
..

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
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2021 2021

TRUST INEQUALITY Mess populaton | Trostazs

S P R EA DS I: U RT H E R m Global 27 52 Global 27 I Record trust inequality
India China
Saudi Arabia Indonesia >
Trust Index Indonesia India >
China Saudi Arabia
The Netherlands Singapore
UAE UAE
= | (] Malaysia Malaysia >
Distrust Neutral ~ Trust Australia The Netherlands P
(1-49)  (50-59) (60-100) .
Singapore Kenya DOUBLE-DIGIT TRUST
Thailand Mexico INEQUALITY IN RECORD
Italy Thailand NUMBER OF COUNTRIES
Mexico i 22 . .
Australia . Nr. of countries with
France Canada o double-digit trust inequality
Mass population 16 points less trusting Keny'c_l Germany 0 Global 22 21
S. Africa Italy T
Canada Nigeria* [ ]
Ireland Ireland
Brazil Brazil >
Germany Colombia /
U.S. France
Colombia Argentina
S. Korea S. Africa
UK Spain 2012 2021
Spain u.s.
i 16
2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. The Trust Index is the average Argentina S. Korea
percenttrustin NGOs, business, governmentand media. TRU_INS. Japan UK
Below s a listof institutions. For each one, please indicate how Nigeria* Japan
much you trust that institution to do what is right. 9-pointscale;top 4 . .
box, trust. Informed public and mass population, 27-mktavg. Russia Russia

Ill;
*Nigerianotincluded in the global average [l Edelman | 12







Percent who are concerned

PANDEMIC ADDED
TO PERSISTENT

PERSONAL AND B4
SOCIETAL FEARS .

Percent who are concerned, 68 65
and percent who are fearful 61

= '_ Percent who are fearful

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. POP_EMO. Some people say

they worry aboutmany things while others saythey have few . . .
concerns. We are interested in what you worry about. Specifically, Job loss Climate Change Hackers and Contractlng Losmg my
how much do you worry abouteach of the following? 9-pointscale; (n et) cyber-attacks CoVvID-19 freedoms as
top 4 box, worry; top 2 box, fear. Non-job loss attributes shown to a citizen
half of the sample. General population, 27-mktavg. Job loss asked
of those who are an employee (Q43/1).Job loss is a net of attributes
ployee (Q ) ‘I=I> Edelman | 14
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PANDEMIC ACCELERATES JOB LOSS FEARS

Percent who agree

As a result of the of the pandemic,
a portion of our workforce has seen their

work hours reduced or their
jobs eliminated

| worry that the pandemic will accelerate
the rate at which companies replace
human workers with Al and robots

| B Alarge percentage

A small percentage

54,
S

1

D0«

‘I=I> Edelman
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PANDEMIC DEEPENS INEQUITIES AROUND THE WORLD

Percent who agree

Those with less education, less money and fewer resources are being unfairly
burdened with most of the suffering, risk of illness, and need to sacrifice due to the pandemic

78
72
70 70 69 g
66 65 65 65 65
64 63 63 4 59 58 58 58 58 57 57 55 55 54 54 54
Global 27 | | | | | | 52
%o, So %L T %, %, 7 ® ,

e 28 A 1, b Y A 4. Q4 O ¢ 9 £ ¢ %
. d . ) 3 S
% R, %, Ry A P % O % o 2o, %y o, o U %, % U % 8 %, e 9 T G 4 %, R,

% @ 9 ° % ? % % S ° % 2 % ‘26
% %
2
(oA
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INCREASED
URGENCY TO
ADDRESS
FOUNDATIONAL
PROBLEMS

Change in importance since last year
(more important minus less important)

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer.IMP_POL_PRIORITIES. For each of
the following issues and challenges, please indicate whether our
country addressing ithas become more importantto you, less

importantto you, or has stayed the same inimportance, since lastyear.

5-pointscale;top 2 box; more important; bottom 2 box, less important.
General population, 27-mktavg. Net change is the difference between
more and less important.

Changeinimportance
since lastyear

Improving our healthcare system

Addressing poVverty inthis country

Improving our education system

Addressing climate change

Finding ways to combat fake news

Protect i nigdigidaal freeédoms

Closing the economic and social divide

Addressing discrimination and racism

Net change

+62

+53

+53

+51

+50

+50

+48

+42

More
Important

70

62

62

61

60

59

58

53

Less
Important

10

10

10

11

‘I=I> Edelman | 17






SOCIETAL LEADERS NOT TRUSTED
TO DO WHAT IS RIGHT

L L
Percent trust , 1O 0 O
Distrust Neutral Trust Change, 2020 to 2021
Trust in societal leaders declines further More likely to trust what is local 73
62 63
45 48
41 42
! ! -3 -7 n/a -7
Government leaders  Religious leaders Journalists CEOs Peoplein my local My employer Scientists
community CEO

‘EH} Edelman |
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2021 Edelman Trust Barometer U.S. Post-Election Supplement

EMPLOYER CEOS TRUSTED
BY BOTH TRUMP AND BIDEN VOTERS

Percent trust among Biden and Trump voters in the 2020 U.S. Presidential election

My employer :
CEO CEOs Journalists
68 63
41

II!II

Biden voters

Trust gap,
Biden voters vs.
Trump voters

Trump voters

Distrust Neutral Trust Change, Nov 2020 i
Dec 2020
Government
leaders
45

28

‘I=I> Edelman | 20



SOCIETAL LEADERS SUSPECTED OF
LIES AND MISINFORMATION

Percent who worry

Our government leaders

are purposely trying to mislead
people by saying things they know are false
or gross exaggerations

1

O/«

Business leaders

are purposely trying to mislead
people by saying things they know are false
Or gross exaggerations

1

D0

‘I=I> Edelman
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SPOKESPEOPLE LOSE CREDIBILITY

Percent who rate each as very/extremely credible
as a source of information about a company

‘ o @ Change,2020to 2021 | WV All-time low

CEO credibility at all-time
lows in India, Brazil,
Indonesia, Argentina,

59 59 Russia, France and Japan
53
44 44
> > > > >
Academic Company A person CEO NGO
expert ¥ technical expert W like yourself' W representative W

Government
employee W

36

Journalist

‘I=I> Edelman | 22
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TRUST IN ALL INFORMATION SOURCES AT RECORD LOWS

Percent trust in each source for general news and information

Global 22

Trusted (60-100)

Change
2020-2021
—#—Search engines* e
45 46 46
45 44
42 a1 —=— Traditional media e
44 44 45 43 41
42 a1 42
40 40 -8 Owned media e
35
-8 Social media e
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

‘ﬂH} Edelman |
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NEWS ORGANIZATIONS SEEN AS BIASED

Percent who agree

Journalists and reporters
are purposely trying to
mislead people by saying
things they know are false or
gross exaggerations

Global 27

59

Most news organizations The media is not doing well at being
are more concerned with objective and non-partisan

supporting an ideology or

political position than with
informing the public 1

Global 27 Global 24

09, 01

Strongest agreement that
media is not doing well in:

Japan

S. Korea
Colombia
Argentina
Italy
Spain
Brazil

UK
*Nigeria

Mexico

‘I=I> Edelman | 25



EMPLOYER MEDIA MOST BELIEVABLE

Percent who believe information from each source automatically, or after seeing it twice or less

Communications

Nr. of times they need to see
the information repeated
before believing it:

Once or twice

B If | seeithere, | will
automatically assume it is true

| will never believe it is true
if this is the only place | see it

Myreraplayes

61

National
government

58

12

Mediareports, Major Mediareports,

named source corporations anonymous
source
57
52
48

i a

10 15 17

Advertising

46

19

My social media

39

24

‘HI} Edelman | 26



PRIORITIES SHIFT:
MY INFORMATION
LITERACY NOW
MATTERS MORE

Change in importance since last year
(more important minus less important)

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. IMP_VALUES. For each of the
following, please indicate whetherithas become more importantto
you, less importantto you, or has stayed the same inimportance, since
lastyear. 5-pointscale;top 2 box; more important; bottom 2 box, less
important. Question asked of halfof the sample. General population,
27-mktavg. Net change is the difference between more and less
important.

Changeinimportance

More

Less

since the start| J§chadgse Mgoréardt € Important
Prioritizing my family and their needs +56 64 8
Increasing my m_edia and 146 - 9
information literacy

Increasing my Scienceliteracy +43 52 9
Being politically aware +39 51 12
Speaking out when | see the +36 47 11

need for changes and reforms

‘I=I> Edelman | 27



ONLY 1 IN 4 HAVE GOOD
INFORMATION HYGIENE

Percent in each segment

39
Information hygiene:
LN 57% of respondents
- News engagement share or forward news

2. Avoid information echo items that they find to be

chambers interesting
3. Verify information Of those, only 29% have
4. Do not amplify good information hygiene

unvetted information

Poor Moderate Good
information hygiene information hygiene information hygiene

‘I=I> Edelman | 28
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